sold to the customer, we recognize all of the revenue for the consideration received, including the fair value of the noncontrolling interest we obtained, and
defer any profit associated with the interest obtained through “Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates, net of tax.” Following the adoption of ASU
2014-09, the revenue recognition for our other sales arrangements, including sales of solar modules and O&M services, remained materially consistent with
our historical practice.

See Note 2. “Summary of Significant Accounting Policies” to our consolidated financial statements for further discussion of the effects of the adoption of
ASU 2014-09 on our significant accounting policies. The adoption of ASU 2014-09 also affected the cumulative-effect adjustment to retained earnings for
the prior year adoption of ASU 2016-09, Compensation – Stock Compensation (Topic 718) – Improvements to Employee Share-Based Payment Accounting ,
by reducing the deferred tax assets for excess tax benefits that had previously not been recognized by $6.1 million.

98

Table of Contents

The following table presents the effect of the adoption of ASU 2014-09 on our consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2016 (in thousands):

  December 31, 2016

  As Reported
Adoption of ASU

2014-09  As Adjusted

Accounts receivable, unbilled and retainage  $ 205,530  $ 1,209  $ 206,739
Deferred project costs  701,105  (701,105)  —
Project assets, current  —  700,800  700,800
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  217,157  305  217,462
Total current assets  3,786,620  1,209  3,787,829
Project assets and deferred project costs  800,770  (800,770)  —
Project assets, noncurrent  —  762,148  762,148
Deferred tax assets, net  252,655  2,497  255,152
Investments in unconsolidated affiliates and joint ventures  242,361  (7,751)  234,610
Other assets  78,076  (178)  77,898
Total assets  6,867,213  (42,845)  6,824,368
Income taxes payable  5,288  7,274  12,562
Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings  115,623  (115,623)  —
Payments and billings for deferred project costs  284,440  (284,440)  —
Deferred revenue  —  308,704  308,704
Other current liabilities  54,683  92,259  146,942
Total current liabilities  899,707  8,174  907,881
Other liabilities  428,120  (56,681)  371,439
Total liabilities  1,654,526  (48,507)  1,606,019
Additional paid-in capital  2,759,211  6,099  2,765,310
Accumulated earnings  2,463,279  (437)  2,462,842
Total stockholders’ equity  5,212,687  5,662  5,218,349
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  6,867,213  (42,845)  6,824,368

The following tables present the effect of the adoption of ASU 2014-09 on our consolidated statements of operations for the years ended December 31, 2016
and 2015 (in thousands, except per share amounts):

  Year Ended December 31, 2016

  As Reported
Adoption of ASU

2014-09  As Adjusted

Net sales  $ 2,951,328  $ (46,765)  $ 2,904,563
Cost of sales  2,247,349  18,796  2,266,145
Gross profit  703,979  (65,561)  638,418
Operating loss  (502,590)  (65,561)  (568,151)
Loss before taxes and equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates  (471,690)  (65,561)  (537,251)
Income tax expense  (58,219)  35,052  (23,167)
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates, net of tax  171,945  (27,639)  144,306
Net loss  (357,964)  (58,148)  (416,112)
Comprehensive loss  (383,351)  (58,148)  (441,499)

Basic net loss per share  $ (3.48)  $ (0.57)  $ (4.05)
Diluted net loss per share  $ (3.48)  $ (0.57)  $ (4.05)

99

Table of Contents

  Year Ended December 31, 2015

  As Reported
Adoption of ASU

2014-09  As Adjusted

Net sales  $ 3,578,995  $ 533,655  $ 4,112,650
Cost of sales  2,659,728  320,160  2,979,888
Gross profit  919,267  213,495  1,132,762
Operating income  516,664  213,495  730,159
Income before taxes and equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates  519,835  213,495  733,330
Income tax benefit (expense)  6,156  (38,485)  (32,329)
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates, net of tax  20,430  (128,025)  (107,595)
Net income  546,421  46,985  593,406
Comprehensive income  511,761  46,985  558,746

Basic net income per share  $ 5.42  $ 0.46  $ 5.88
Diluted net income per share  $ 5.37  $ 0.46  $ 5.83

The following tables present the effect of the adoption of ASU 2014-09 on our consolidated statements of cash flows for the years ended December 31, 2016
and 2015 (in thousands):

  Year Ended December 31, 2016

  As Reported
Adoption of ASU

2014-09  As Adjusted

Net loss  $ (357,964)  $ (58,148)  $ (416,112)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to cash provided by operating activities:
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates, net of tax  (171,945)  27,639  (144,306)
Deferred income taxes  123,864  (33,309)  90,555
Noncash consideration from the sale of systems

 —  (20,091)  (20,091)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable, trade, unbilled and retainage  92,747  86,147  178,894
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  9,574  (305)  9,269
Project assets and PV solar power systems  (592,204)  20,549  (571,655)
Other assets  (19,423)  178  (19,245)
Income tax receivable and payable  (59,640)  (1,743)  (61,383)
Accrued expenses and other liabilities  179,610  (20,917)  158,693

  Year Ended December 31, 2015

  As Reported
Adoption of ASU

2014-09  As Adjusted

Net income  $ 546,421  $ 46,985  $ 593,406
Adjustments to reconcile net income to cash used in operating activities:
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates, net of tax  (20,430)  128,025  107,595
Deferred income taxes  (17,534)  23,416  5,882
Noncash consideration from the sale of systems

 —  (457,596)  (457,596)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable, trade, unbilled and retainage  (340,292)  (87,356)  (427,648)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  (38,635)  (188)  (38,823)
Project assets and PV solar power systems  (857,529)  331,978  (525,551)
Other assets  (8,484)  7,321  (1,163)

Income tax receivable and payable  (13,281)  15,069  1,788

Accrued expenses and other liabilities  (67,236)  (7,654)  (74,890)

100

Table of Contents

4. Restructuring and Asset Impairments

Cadmium Telluride Module Manufacturing and Corporate Restructuring

In November 2016, our board of directors approved a set of initiatives intended to accelerate our transition to Series 6 module manufacturing and restructure
our operations to reduce costs and better align the organization with our long-term strategic plans. Accordingly, we expect to upgrade and replace our legacy
manufacturing fleet over the next several years with Series 6 manufacturing equipment, thereby enabling the production of solar modules with a larger form